		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
San Franc 1431 Har	cisco District bor Bay Parkway CA 94502-7070	12	2/12-20/2016	
(510) 337 Industry It	6801 pformation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		011888866	
	TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		
ro: Sean	M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner	Tamper Appered		
0.00 0.00	uke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Springs Ro	Pood Suite 120	
	AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSP		
500-2002 E 1600 C 150 C 150 C 150 C	s, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and nor		ets
OBSERVATION OBSERVATION OBJECTION YOU HAVE A DURING AN	MENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTA ONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORFOR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INTRODUCTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	ION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE RECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFO	CE IF YOU HAVE AN OBJ TO AN OBSERVATION, Y	JECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
OBSER	VATION 1			!
	res designed to prevent microbiological contanted, written, and followed.	nination of drug products	purporting to be	sterile are not
Specifica	ally,			
THE RESIDENCE OF STREET, SALES	cordings taken during sterile production as we riate aseptic techniques used during productio		ing the inspection	n revealed
T or ac	We observed your firm's sterile production of ropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution), f the (b) (4) Laminar Air Flow Hood (LAFH) dversely affect the air intake. This can affect thritical ISO 5 zone.	, Lot# 112716sb, which oc ) was in an upright opened	ccurred on 11/27/ d position the ent	2016. The sash tire time. This can
	n 12/14/2016, we observed the sterile product .5%, Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solu	#100 - 이렇게 하게 이렇게 이렇게 있다. 하게 하게 하면 이렇게 되었다. 그렇게 하게 되었다. 하게 하게 하게 되었다. [편] 이렇	하다 하다 하는 것이 아니라 하는 것이 되는 어떤 것이다.	
i	We observed Pharmacist placing a operations, blocking the path of HEPA un	1일 위도 보통하는 것이다. 이 마이지 않는데 보고 하고 있는데 하는데 이 사람이 되었다. 그는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 되었다. 그 것이다. 맛 보고		ials, during filling
			.Adv	d Continuation Page
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin	int or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	E TOR C.O.	Lucila B. Nwatu. Investigator Ashar P. Parikh. Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst	1	12/20/2016

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION	3	
	FICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	isco District por Bay Parkway		12/12-20/2016	
Alameda,	CA 94502-7070	1	FEI NUMBER	
(510) 337			3011888866	
	formation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			
	100 100 to 150 c. 100 c. 200 c			
FIRM NAME	M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
1	uke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Springs	Road Suite 120	
	AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN		
-cv mediacinete enima	s, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and		cts
ii.	We observed a sterile lint free wipe placed or of the ISO 5 LAFH.  We observed the pharmacist spray (6) (6) gloves before proceeding with further sterile drug p	with sterile (b) (4), roduction.	but did not allow t	
C. Ydı	ur firm performed media fill using		) (4)	
		procedure does not sin	11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11.	production
prø	cess. For example, the current media fill proce	edure does not include		- 4h - 14 h-4-h
nrd	pared by your firm was (b) (4)	while only	(b) (4)	o, the largest batch were prepared
	owing the (b) (4)	winic only	(D) (4)	were prepared
D. You (b) ( Me: #1/2	tar firm does not consistently perform and documents of the documents of t	On 12/14/2016 2.5%, Tropicamide 19 Pharmacist (b) (6) therefore Log revealed you did not of Meta PT Eye Drop	the test could not be solution (Phenyless	pe performed. In (b) (4)
			Ad	d Continuation Page
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSI OF THIS PAGE	1.4	Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Anal	yst	12/20/2016

15.4 T. (A)		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
San Franc 1431 Hart	FICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER isco District oor Bay Parkway		12/12-20/2016	
(510) 337	CA 94502-7070 6801 formation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	W.	EI NUMBER 3011888866	
NAME AND T	ITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED  M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner			
FIRM NAME	W. Barciay, Fhamily, Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
Barclay La	uke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Springs		
	AND ZIP CODE 5, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and n		cts
Buildings	ATION 2 s used in the manufacture, processing, packing to facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and processing to facilitate cleaning.		roduct do not have	e the suitable
direct approduments of the contract of the con	r firm's cleanroom design is inadequate in the ctly into the unclassified area of the facility. Foximately 1/16 to 1/2 inch wide. The opening ensions of each grille are approximately 12 x 7 cleanroom, there could be potential backflownroom.  12/14/2016, we observed Pharmacist (b) (6) per GH. We observed (c) (d) did not follow the minimal disinfectant. For example, he cleaned the infectant and wiped the disinfectant after approximately 12 x 12/14/2016.	We observed the opening ags can be adjusted to as 47 inches. If there is a low of air from the unclass form (b) (4) cleaning of the unches dwell to the unclass of the ISO 5 LAFH	gs, within each gri wide as approximated oss of positive pressified area into the the ISO 7 cleanro ime required for sp	alle, were ately 1 inch. The essure from the e ISO 7  from and ISO 5 poricidal activity
repre Sqlu (b) (	(4) Furthermore, your firm does not maintain (b) (4) certification.	cample, on 12/14/2016, the ISO 5 LAFH while program of the 1% Ophthalmic Liquid (b) (4) a video to document the	(b) (4) roducing Meta PT Solution). Your ne air flow patterns	Eye Drops (b) (4) s observed during
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (F Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Analy	3000 C 10 00 10 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	12/20/2016

						ND HUMAN SERVICE: AINISTRATION	S			
San	Fran	FICE ADDRESS AND disco District for Bay Parkway	PHONE NUM	BER			DATE(S) OF IN 12/12-20/20			
Ala	meda	, CA 94502-7070				Ī	FEI NUMBER		390 - 178 - 179 - 180 - 190 -	
. 5%-		7 6801 nformation: www.f	da.gov/oc/ir	ndustry			301188886	6		
		TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL							***************************************	
		M. Barclay, Phar	mD, Owner					25 77		
	NAME	1				EET ADDRESS				
		uke & Pillai Speci	ialty Pharm	acy PLLC		52 W. Warm Spring		e 120		_
		AND ZIP CODE s, NV 89113			2000	E OF ESTABLISHMENT II		leua pendua	te	
Las	vega	s, NV 69113			FIG	ducer of sterile and	non-sterne c	irug produc	15	- 71
D.	pro cor Dr	ducts. Environalitions simulators Solution (P	nmental m	environmental and conitoring performe l operations. For ex- rine HCL 2.5%, Tro	ed on a xample, opicamid	(b) (4) we observed (b) (de 1% Ophthalmic	was not pe 4) c Liquid S	erformed of production of the column of the	under dynamic ing Meta PT Ey n 12/14/2016,	е
	150000000	(b) (4)	ina	of your ISO 5 LA		not indicate it w				
		nditions, includ	10.00	ed during the prod	(4)	thic batch	Environ	imentai ai	nd personnel	
	1110	amoing was no	n periorn	icu daring the produ	uction of	uns baten.				
Ε.	You	ir firm currently	<i>y</i>	(b) (4)	in	he ISO 7 cleanro	om, which	accordin	g to Pharmacist	
				2016. The (b) (4)	, which		- 17		(b) (4)	
		(b) (4)		O 7 cleanroom,		(b) (4)		and durin	ng (b) (4)	
		The (b) (4)	is used:	for (b) (4) purposes	and for e	quipment includ	ing	(b) (	(4)	
	(1	b) (4)								10000
Clot	hing	VATION 3 of personnel en ey perform.	ngaged in	the manufacturing	and proc	essing of drug p	roducts is	not approj	priate for the	State of the second state of the second
Spec	ifica	ally,								
		~	277	erile production as valuring production, i			luring the i	inspection	revealed	
	exai	mple, on 11/09/	2016, 11/	sts on multiple occa 30/2016, and 12/05 om garb at all).						
								Add	Continuation Page	11.00
-	-	EMPLOYEE(\$)	SIGNATURE		EMPLOY	EE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	\$519459d	DATE ISSUED	
00	SEE		b			3. Nwatu, Investigator				
0	FTHIS				Ashar F	Parikh, Investigator Liu, Investigative Anal			12/20/2016	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION San Francisco District 12/12-20/2016 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-7070 FEI NUMBER (510) 337 6801 3011888866 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Sean M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Barclay Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC 8352 W. Warm Springs Road, Suite 120 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Las Vegas, NV 89113 Producer of sterile and non-sterile drug products Also, on 11/10/2016, 11/27/2016, and 12/05/2016, we observed the pharmacists donning non-sterile gowns open in the back, non-sterile gloves, and non-sterile head cover while performing sterile drug production. B. On 11/27/2016 your firm produced Meta PT Eye Drops Solution (Phenylephrine HCl 2.5%, Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution) Lot# 112716sb. We observed non-sterile head covers, non-sterile gowns with open backs, and non-sterile foot covers were donned, non-sterile gloves were worn by Pharmacist only sterile garb worn by the pharmacists were sterile masks. Also, eye goggles were not used. We observed the pharmacists' eyes, skins on the forehead, both cheeks, and entire neck areas were exposed. Om 12/14/2016 your firm produced Meta PT Eye Drops Solution (Phenylephrine HCl 2.5%, Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution) Lot# 121416jp. Sterile apparel was donned; however, gowning was performed in such a manner as to compromise the sterility of the apparel. For example, we observed the pharmacist using bare hands to handle and don sterile mask, sterile googles, and sterile gowns. Additionally, we observed the sleeves and legs of the sterile gown were allowed to touch the dirty side of the anteroom floor. Also, when donning sterile gloves, we observed the pharmacist touched the sterile gloves surfaces with bare hands. OBSERVATION 4 The quality control unit lacks authority to review production records to assure that no errors have occurred and fully investigate errors that have occurred. Specifically, your firm has not established a quality control unit to verify production and control records are accurate and complete. Compounding records we reviewed revealed instances where Pharmacists are performing sterile production and also (b) (4) Add Continuation Page OYPE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator 12/20/2016 Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	. The same
	OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	ancisco District Iarbor Bay Parkway	12/12-20/2016	
Alamed	da, CA 94502-7070	FEI NUMBER	
(510) 3	B7 6801	3011888866	
	Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry D TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	30110000	
1	an M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner		
FIRM NAM	∮E	STREET ADDRESS	
	Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Springs Road, Suite 120	
	TE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Las Veg	gas, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and non-sterile drug producer	icts
Log for	n multiple occasions, your firm's pharmacists for 2016.  Your firm's pressure gauges have not been calibrate.		
ac pr in id pr af	ddition, there were no identifiers for the pressuressure from each area of the facility. Furthermodicating the pressure gauges were within the spentify which pressure gauge corresponded to extensive gauges, we observed the pressure gauge fternoon of 12/12/2016. The (b) (4) is required	re gauges to determine which gauge is used nore on 12/12/2016, Pharmacist rice signed pecified range. However, when questioned, each area of the facility. After your firm place for the (b) (4) read "0" in the mared to maintain positive pressure at all time	d to identify the d the log book l, he was unable to aced labels on the norning and es.
th w	our firm documents the (b) (4) e Sterile Room Documentation Log for 2016. We hen cleaning was either not performed or not co- idenced during our review of your video record	ompleted according to your firms written pro-	n multiple days
i.	On 11/27/2016, (b) (4) of Meta Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution	a PT Eye Drops Solution (Phenylephrine H on) were produced.	IC1 2.5%,
ii.	On 12/05/2016, (b) (4) of 0.2% Cyclosy were produced.	porine and (b) (4) of 1.0% Cyclospor	rine eye drops
Employ	RVATION 5 vees engaged in the manufacture and processing nce required to perform their assigned functions		ning and
Specific	cally,		
Your fi	rm does not maintain a formal training program	1.	
		Ad	d Continuation Page
100	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVER OF TH PAGE		Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst	12/20/2016
		,	1

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION San Francisco District 12/12-20/2016 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-7070 FEI NUMBER (510) 337 6801 3011888866 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Sean M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Barclay Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC 8352 W. Warm Springs Road, Suite 120 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Las Vegas, NV 89113 Producer of sterile and non-sterile drug products

Throughout the inspection and our review of your firm's video records, we observed multiple deficiencies regarding your firm's pharmacists' lack of training and experience as evidenced by inappropriate and inadequate gowning of pharmacists in the ISO 7 cleanroom, cleaning operations not being performed, inadequate aseptic technique of pharmacists in the ISO 5 LAFH, and failing to perform the (b) (4)

## OBSERVATION 6

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and/or pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

# Specifically,

- A. Your firm has not demonstrated product suitability according to the compendial method for the sterility testing of Meta PT Eye Drops Solution (Phenylephrine HCL 2.5%, Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution). Your firm has distributed this product to customers prior to demonstrating method suitability.
- B. Your firm does not perform sterility, endotoxin, and potency testing on each lot of sterile patient specific drug produced, for example, HCG pre-filled syringes, and Caffeine benzoate liter bags.

### OBSERVATION 7

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the final specifications prior to release.

Add Continuation Page

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator
Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator
Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst

A et soudhour a		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
	OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	ncisco District arbor Bay Parkway		12/12-20/2016	
	arbor Bay Parkway la, CA 94502-7070		FEI NUMBER	
(510)3	37 6801		3011888866	
	Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		301100000	
FIRM NAN	an M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner	STREET ADDRESS	3, 42, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43, 43	
	Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Spring	s Road. Suite 120	
	TE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I		
	as, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and		cts
	cally,  Each batch of your firm's sterile drug product;  Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution);  However, the potency testing method for Meta  Tropicamide 1% Ophthalmic Liquid Solution);	is tested for potency by PT Eye Drops Solution	a contract testing la (Phenylephrine HC	aboratory. CL 2.5%,
0	Your firm's sterile drug product Meta PT Eye I phthalmic Liquid Solution) contains a preservative content in the batches at the time of	ative, (b) (4)		Tropicamide 1% has not tested the
OBSE	VATION 8			
designe	tory controls do not include the establishment of to assure that drug product conform to appro-	**************************************		•
Specifi	cany,			
pi	our firm does not have a written procedure that oducts produced by your facility. Your firm dontrasting background for product contamination	oes not perform 100% a	visual inspection, ag	gainst a
pa	our firm failed to conduct any inspection to the rticulate matter for sterile ophthalmic preparation firm does not have a written procedure for vis	ons. For example on 12	2/14/2016, Pharmac	
			Ada	d Continuation Page
	EMPLOYEĘ(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	- C. S. C. S	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVEI OF TH PAG	RSE OWLD	Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Ana		12/20/2016

		ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
San Fra 1431 H	OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Incisco District arbor Bay Parkway Ia, CA 94502-7070 37 6801	12 FEI	TE(S) OF INSPECTION 2/12-20/2016 I NUMBER	
Industry NAME AN	Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry DITITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	30	011888866	
	an M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner			
	Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	STREET ADDRESS 8352 W. Warm Springs R		
	te and zip code gas, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and not	OUTO-SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	cts
Op	for Meta PT Eye Drops Soluthhalmic Liquid Solution) eye drops, (b) (4)	tion (Phenylephrine HCL	2.5%, Tropicami	ide 1%
There i	s no written testing program designed to assess			
firms u i. L ii. L	ta PT Eye Drops Solution (Phenylephrine HCL sed the following information on three lots of Not# 112716sb; Manufactured 11/27/2016; Expirot# 121416jp; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expirot# 121416sb; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expirot# 121416sb; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expirot# 121416sb; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expirot# 12/14/20	Meta PT Eye Drops: ration Date 12/27/2016; Station Date 12/29/2016; St	torage: Refrigera torage: Refrigera	ated ted
oroduct from an ootency firm sta BUD o	nally, the samples that are on stability for this production distributed is labeled to be held under refrigerate external laboratory, the Certificate of Analysis. The method(s) used for testing data to support the claimed shelf life/expiration ted that they are basing the expiration date on the factorist of the support of the days. This proposed BUD is ongoing reviews for refrigerated and 24 hours for room temperature.	tted conditions. Although (COA) states g are not validated." There in dating of the finished property the proposed USP<797> re www. and has not been finalized ture.	there is analytic (b) (4) efore, the firm do roduct, listed aborefrigerated and ro zed. The establish	es not have ve. Further, your oom temperature
SEE	1. (3) 3	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Prin	nt or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVER OF TH PAG	RSE DO S	Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst		12/20/2016

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER San Francisco District 12/12-20/2016 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-7070 FEI NUMBER (510) 3\$7 6801 3011888866 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Sean M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Barclay Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC 8352 W. Warm Springs Road, Suite 120 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Las Vegas, NV 89113 Producer of sterile and non-sterile drug products

## OBSERVATION 10

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy, whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

# Specifically,

- B. Your firm did not perform investigations for incidences where pharmacists entered the ISO 7 cleanroom inappropriately gowned.
- C. Your firm did not conduct a investigations for incidences where Pharmacist S. B and Pharmacist performed inadequate aseptic technique.

### OBSERVATION 11

Batch production and control records do not include complete information relating to the production and control of each batch.

Specifically,

Compounding records that we reviewed did not include the actual drug substance or excipient lot number used to produce the drug product, detailed production instructions, and lacked a specimen label of the finished drug product.

Add Confinuation Page

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator
Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator
Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst

DATE ISSUED

12/20/2016

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER San Francisco District 12/12-20/2016 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-7070 FEI NUMBER (510) 337 6801 3011888866 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Sean M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner STREET ADDRESS FIRM NAME Barclay Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC 8352 W. Warm Springs Road, Suite 120 CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Las Vegas, NV 89113 Producer of sterile and non-sterile drug products

## OBSERVATION 12

Examination of packaging and labeling materials for suitability and correctness before packaging operations is not performed and not documented in the batch production records.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have adequate controls for issuing labels, examining issued labels, and reconciliation of used labels. In addition, your firm does not have adequate controls to ensure proper identification of filled containers prior to labeling. For example, we observed Pharmacist (TXC) issue new labeling for the following lots without review or approval:

- Lot# 121416jp; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expiration Date 12/29/2016; Storage: Refrigerated
- Lot# 121416sb; Manufactured 12/14/2016; Expiration Date 12/28/2016; Storage: Room Temperature

Also, your firm does not document an examination for accuracy of the label prior to release of the drug product.

## OBSERVATION 13

Component testing is deficient in that each component is not tested for conformity with all appropriate written specifications for purity, strength, and quality.

**Add Continuation Page** 

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigator Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator Eileen Liu, Investigative Analyst DATE ISSUED

12/20/2016

	FOOD AND DR	UG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRIC	OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	ncisco District arbor Bay Parkway		12/12-20/2016	
Alamed	la, CA 94502-7070		FEI NUMBER	//www.ne/
(510) 3			3011888866	
Industry	Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		L	
	an M. Barclay, PharmD, Owner			
FIRM NAM		STREET ADDRESS		
Barclay	Luke & Pillai Specialty Pharmacy PLLC	8352 W. Warm Spring	gs Road, Suite 120	
	TE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
SERVICE AND ASSESSED A	gas, NV 89113	Producer of sterile and	d non-sterile drug produ	ucts
Specifi	cally,			
•	sydent • • • :			
The fol	lowing bulk drug substances used by your facili	ty to produce drug pro	oducts are not each	accompanied by a
	ertificate of analysis:			
• H	ıman Chorionic Gonadotropin (b) (4) (Ho	CG), Lot # (b) (4	.)	
	lic Acid (b) (4)	Lot # (b) (4)		
	vocetrizine Hydrochloride	Lot # (b) (4)		
	b) (4)	Lot # (b)	Formula .	
		2001		
			-	
				5
				ld Continuation Page
	EMPLQYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		ld Continuation Page
		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	
SEE REVEF OF TH PAGE	ISE MAD C.O	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Lucila B. Nwatu, Investigato Ashar P. Parikh, Investigator	(Print or Type)	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE